#### MINUTES OF AUGUST 14, 2023

- In attendance: President Douglas Gust; Vice-President Pamela Sutch; Secretary/Treasurer/Manager Thomas Gates; Council Members : Jill Quigley, Richard Garber and Larry Baum.
- Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer.
- The Landisburg Borough Council Meeting Minutes for July 10, 2023 were read and approved. Motion to approve by Pamela Sutch. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.

### **GENERAL PUBLIC AGENDA**

None recognized.

### **OLD BUSINESS**

- Ordinance Committee.
  - 1. Property owner on 208 East Main Street.
    - a. Send letter accompanying the "Nuisance Ordinance #2011-06".
  - 2. Property owner on 109 North Carlisle Street.
    - a. Send letter accompanying the "Weed Control Ordinance".
  - Motion to send both of these letters by Richard Garber. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.
  - 4. Discussions of doing maintenance on the storm-water ditch behind the Landisburg Post Office.
    - a. Determination to be concluded as to what are the Borough and Township lines.
- ▶ Waste Water Treatment Plant. Douglas Gust.
  - 1. Complete and submit letters of support to Penn Vest.
  - 2. One blower replaced.
- Borough Manager. Thomas Gates.
  - 1. Nothing to report.

## OLD BUSINESS - cont.

- Landisburg EMS. Pamela Sutch.
  - 1. Four(4) calls in the Borough.
  - 2. The new vehicle to be on line.
    - a. Waiting for licensing, permits and insurances to be applied.
- Main Street Revitalization. Jill Quigley.
  - 1. National Night Out was a big success.
  - 2. Possible all of West Perry EMS services combine for next year's NNO.
  - 3. Wednesday, August 16, 2023. Next Meeting.
- > Township Supervisors Workshop. September 9, 2023.

# NEW BUSINESS

- Perry County Times.
  - 1. Motion by Jill Quigley to not assume a subscription for the for The Perry County Times for the Borough. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Richard Garber. Motion carried unanimously.
  - 2. The Perry County Times will be purchased "as needed" to verify submissions by the Landisburg Borough Council.
- Landisburg Borough Facebook Page.
  - 1. Motion by Jill Quigley to appoint Samantha Castle as the Landisburg Facebook Administrator. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Pamela Sutch. Motion carried unanimously.

Bills were read.

Motion to pay Bills by Pamela Sutch. 2<sup>nd</sup> by Jill Quigley. Motion carried unanimously.

Adjournment at 1959 hours.